Loss/(profit) on other investing activities  3  (3)
Income tax effect on re-measurements  (132)  (203)
Headline earnings from continuing operations after removing the impact of Angola hyperinflation adjustment  5 004  4 502
Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations  143  (501)
(Income)/expenditure of a capital nature from discontinued operations  (28)  292
Headline earnings after removing the impact of Angola hyperinflation adjustment  5 119  4 293

Number of ordinary shares ‘000 ‘000

–	 In issue 548 174 552 707
–	 Weighted average 551 672 553 046
–	 Weighted average adjusted for dilution 553 856 553 896

The financial impact of hyperinflation on the current period’s results is shown in the format of a pro forma statement of comprehensive
income and a pro forma statement of financial position.

SHOPRITE HOLDINGS LTD Reviewed results for the 53 weeks to 4 July 2021

11

As
reported
reviewed
53 weeks
including

hyperinflation
2021

53 weeks
hyperinflation

adjustment
2021

53 weeks
excluding

hyperinflation
pro forma

2021

Restated*
52 weeks
excluding

hyperinflation
pro forma

2020
Pro forma

change
Rm Rm Rm Rm %

Sale of merchandise  168 030  –  168 030  155 409 8.1
Cost of sales  (126 817)  –  (126 817)  (118 112) 7.4
GROSS PROFIT  41 213  –  41 213  37 297 10.5
Other operating income  2 616  –  2 616  2 303 13.6
Interest revenue  542  –  542  598 (9.4)
Depreciation and amortisation  (5 336)  (49)  (5 287)  (4 879) 8.4
Employee benefits  (13 553)  –  (13 553)  (12 492) 8.5
Credit impairment losses  (222)  –  (222)  (480) (53.8)
Other operating expenses  (14 928)  –  (14 928)  (13 949) 7.0
TRADING PROFIT  10 332  (49)  10 381  8 398 23.6
Exchange rate (losses)/gains  (27)  –  (27)  577
Profit on lease modifications and terminations  187  –  187  97 92.8
Items of a capital nature  (828)  (477)  (351)  (613) (42.7)
OPERATING PROFIT  9 664  (526)  10 190  8 459 20.5
Interest received from bank account balances  268  –  268  443 (39.5)
Finance costs  (3 095)  –  (3 095)  (2 878) 7.5
Share of profit/(loss) of equity accounted investments  120  –  120  (38)
PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX  6 957  (526)  7 483  5 986 25.0
Income tax expense  (2 241)  439  (2 680)  (1 874) 43.0
PROFIT FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS  4 716  (87)  4 803  4 112 16.8
Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations (attributable to owners of the parent)  143  –  143  (501)
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR  4 859  (87)  4 946  3 611 37.0

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS, NET OF INCOME TAX  (766)  113  (879)  (2 763)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Re-measurements of post-employment medical benefit obligations  6  –  6  2
Items that may subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss

Foreign currency translation differences from continuing operations  (1 214)  113  (1 327)  (2 375)
Foreign currency translation differences from discontinued operations  154  –  154  (118)
Release of foreign currency translation reserve on disposal of
discontinued operations  447  –  447  –
Share of foreign currency translation differences of equity accounted
investments  –  –  –  38
Loss on effective net investment hedge, net of income tax  (159)  –  (159)  (310)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR  4 093  26  4 067  848

PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO:  4 859  (87)  4 946  3 611
Owners of the parent  4 841  (87)  4 928  3 591
Non-controlling interest  18  –  18  20

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO:  4 093  26  4 067  848
Owners of the parent  4 075  26  4 049  828
Non-controlling interest  18  –  18  20

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE
TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT ARISES FROM:  4 075  26  4 049  828
Continuing operations 3 331  26 3 305  1 447
Discontinued operations  744  – 744  (619)

EARNINGS PER SHARE FOR PROFIT FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT:
Basic earnings per share from continuing operations (cents) 851.6 (15.8) 867.4 740.0 17.2
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (cents) 848.2 (15.7) 863.9 738.9 16.9
Basic headline earnings per share from continuing operations (cents) 956.3 49.3 907.0 814.0 11.4
Diluted headline earnings per share from continuing operations (cents) 952.5 49.1 903.4 812.7 11.2

EARNINGS PER SHARE FOR PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO
OWNERS OF THE PARENT:
Basic earnings per share (cents) 877.5 (15.8) 893.3 649.4 37.6
Diluted earnings per share (cents) 874.0 (15.7) 889.7 648.4 37.2
Basic headline earnings per share (cents) 977.1 49.3 927.8 776.2 19.5
Diluted headline earnings per share (cents) 973.2 49.1 924.1 775.0 19.2

*	� Restated for newly classified discontinued operations in accordance with IFRS 5. Refer to note 2 of the condensed consolidated financial statements for
details of the adjustments recognised for each individual line item.

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

SHOPRITE HOLDINGS LTD Reviewed results for the 53 weeks to 4 July 2021

12

As
reported
reviewed
including

hyperinflation
2021

Hyperinflation
adjustment

2021

Excluding
hyperinflation

pro forma
2021

Excluding
hyperinflation

pro forma
2020

Rm Rm Rm Rm

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS  45 009  771  44 238  41 281
Property, plant and equipment  14 374  648  13 726  16 861
Right-of-use assets  20 520  123  20 397  16 844
Intangible assets  3 010  –  3 010  2 955
Equity accounted investments  2 025  –  2 025  –
Investment in insurance cell captive arrangements  69  –  69  –
Government bonds and bills  972  –  972  62
Loans receivable  1 619  –  1 619  1 953
Deferred income tax assets  2 214  –  2 214  2 391
Trade and other receivables  206  –  206  215

CURRENT ASSETS  32 057  –  32 057  39 937
Inventories  18 396  –  18 396  18 845
Trade and other receivables  3 921  –  3 921  4 106
Current income tax assets  358  –  358  147
Investment in insurance cell captive arrangements  95  –  95  –
Government bonds and bills  522  –  522  2 440
Loans receivable  283  –  283  229
Cash and cash equivalents  7 950  –  7 950  12 114

 31 525  –  31 525  37 881
Assets classified as held for sale  532  –  532  2 056

TOTAL ASSETS  77 066  771  76 295  81 218

EQUITY
CAPITAL AND RESERVES ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT
Stated capital  7 516  –  7 516  7 516
Treasury shares  (1 455)  –  (1 455)  (806)
Reserves  15 016  771  14 245  12 396

 21 077  771  20 306  19 106
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST  127  –  127  143
TOTAL EQUITY  21 204  771  20 433  19 249

LIABILITIES
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  27 577  –  27 577  29 396
Lease liabilities  24 801  –  24 801  20 168
Borrowings  2 280  –  2 280  8 826
Deferred income tax liabilities  8  –  8  61
Provisions  488  –  488  341

CURRENT LIABILITIES  28 285  –  28 285  32 573
Trade and other payables  19 649  –  19 649  20 157
Contract liabilities  873  –  873  864
Lease liabilities  2 921  –  2 921  3 103
Borrowings  2 999  –  2 999  3 183
Current income tax liabilities  416  –  416  1 148
Provisions  78  –  78  112
Bank overdrafts  1 221  –  1 221  2 095

 28 157  –  28 157  30 662
Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale  128  –  128  1 911

[…]

Adjusted diluted headline earnings per share including discontinued operations  27.0 890.1 700.8
Diluted headline earnings per share from continuing operations as reported  20.1 952.5 793.4
Adjusted diluted headline earnings per share from continuing operations  20.7 883.8 732.5

*	� The impact of exchange rate differences, including discontinued operations, consists of R27 million exchange rate losses (2020: R577 million exchange rate
gains) as reported and R10 million (2020: R33 million) exchange rate losses from discontinued operations (refer to note 6 of the condensed consolidated
financial statements).

	� The impact of the Angola hyperinflation adjustment is based on the pro forma information provided on page 12. The increase of R49 million (2020: R154 million)
in headline earnings is calculated by excluding the items of a capital nature hyperinflation adjustment of R477 million (2020: R181 million) from the profit
before income tax hyperinflation adjustment of R526 million (2020: R335 million).

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION  |  continued

SHOPRITE HOLDINGS LTD Reviewed results for the 53 weeks to 4 July 2021

14

NUMBER OF OUTLETS AS AT 4 JULY 2021

12 Months Confirmed
new stores

20222020 Opened Closed 2021

Supermarkets RSA 1 647 109 22 1 734 131
Shoprite 506 20 3 523 33
Checkers 223 11 4 230 17
Checkers Hyper 37 1 – 38 –
Usave 372 38 12 398 30
LiquorShop 500 38 1 537 47
K’nect & other 9 1 2 8 4

Supermarkets Non-RSA 263 8 31 240 8
Shoprite 181 6 29 158 5
Checkers 9 – – 9 –
Usave 50 2 2 50 1
LiquorShop 23 – – 23 2

Furniture 442 4 20 426 2
OK Furniture 397 4 18 383 2
House & Home 45 – 2 43 –

Other operating segments* 477 70 34 513 49
OK Franchise 477 70 34 513 49

Total stores – including discontinued operations 2 829 191 107 2 913 190
Total stores – continuing operations 2 786 191 79 2 898 190

Total stores outside RSA – including discontinued operations 417 12 34 395 23
Total stores outside RSA – continuing operations 374 12 6 380 23

Countries outside RSA – including discontinued operations 14 – 1 13 –
Countries outside RSA – continuing operations 10 – – 10 –

*	� 145 MediRite pharmacies form part of other operating segments, but are excluded from these numbers, as the MediRite pharmacies are located within

supermarkets.

DIVIDEND NO 145
The Board has declared a final dividend of 353 cents (2020: 227 cents) per ordinary share, payable to shareholders on Monday,
4 October 2021. The dividend has been declared out of income reserves. This brings the total dividend for the year to 544 cents
(2020: 383 cents) per ordinary share. The last day to trade cum dividend will be Tuesday, 28 September 2021. As from Wednesday,